
ORDINANCE 82-82 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 6.08 "CEMETERIES AND 
BURIALS'', TO CHANGE FEE SCHEDULE 

WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works on September 7, 1982 recommended 
increases to take effect in 1983 in some fees for cemetery 
and services; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT: 

SECTION I.Section 6.08.040 ta) (1) Fees for Purchase of Grave 
Spaces shall be amended to read as follows: 

(1) For each adult grave space in Rosehill Cemetery the fee 
shall be Two Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars. 

SECTION I I. 
amended to read: 

Section 6.08.055 Mausoleum Entombment shall be 

(1) For each mausoleum entombment in Rosehill Cemetery, 
the fee shall be One Hundred Fifty Dollars. 

(2) For entombment of ashes the fee shall be Fifty Dollars. 

SECTION III. Section 6.08.070 (3) and (4) Interment Fees 
shall be amended to read as follows: 

deleted. 

(3) The fee for interment of the remains of children shall be 
One Hundred Dollars. 

(4) The fee for the interment of the remains of adults shall 
be One Hundred Ninety Dollars. 

SECTION Iv. Section 6~08~075 Grave Opening Fees shall be 

SECTION V. Severability. If any section, sentence or prov1s1on 
of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance 
shall be declared invalid, s.uch invalidity shall not affect any of the 
other parts of this ordinance which can be given effect without the in­
valid part, and to this end the provisions of this chapter are declared to 
be severable. 

SECTION VI. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from 
and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor and 
promulgation as required by law. 

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington 
Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 5th day of January, 1983. 

ATTEST: 

v~,~ \w ,\\~ 
Patricia Williams, City lerk 

~~·~ 
Katherine Dilcher, President 
Bloomington Common Council 

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor upon this 6th day of January, 1983. 

~~""· ""'-~~:_:_::=.:.::.<;;...... ---
Patricia Clerk 

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this &,(!; day or January, 1983. 

J.u~ d.J~ __ L ,,,"' 
Tomilea Allison · ~ 
Mayor, City of Bloomington 

SYNOPSIS 

This ordinance increases the purchase fee for adult grave spaces in Rosehill by $35, 
increases the interment fee for adult's graves by $20. The fee for entombment of ashes 
is set at $50. Section 6.08.075 is deleted because of duplication. 




